One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REFERENCE
DAC
DAC
VINL+
VINL–

operational section of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADMOD79JQ 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-28
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PWRDWN
N/C = NO CONNECT
ROUT
AVSS1
AVSS2
AGND
AVDD2
N/C
AVDD1
SMPCLK
DGND
CALIB
DVDD
N/C N/C
N/C
N/C AGND
VINR– VINL–
VINR+ VINL+
VREF IR VREF IL
VREFOR VREF OL
13
18
1
2
28
27
5
6
7
24
23
22
3
4
26
25
8 21
9 20
10 19
11
12 17
16
14 15
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADMOD79
LRESET
LOUT
RRESET
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADMOD79 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0 –3–
ADMOD79
REV. 0–4–
ADMOD79
DEFINITIONS